
H I G fl E R T E C H N I CAL INS TIT UTE 

COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR YACHTING CLUBS 

CS/92 

Project Supervisor : 

Mrs Pagona Katsouri 

BSc Computer Science 
and Mathematics 

External Assessor : 

Mr Nikos Anastasiou 

BSc Computing and Statistics 

Designed by : 

Spiros Siphounas 

JUNE 1993 

\ 

. I ~107 



SUMMARY 

"Computer System For Yachting Clubs" 

Designed By : Siphounas Spiros 

The "Computer System For Yachting Clubs" is a database 

system that will incorporate the following : 

1. A module responsible for the data maintenance of 

the members and administrative personnel of 

yachting clubs. 

2. A second real time interactive module responsible 

for the yachting games management. 

3. Reports. 

4. On-line Enquires. 

5. On-line Help. 

6 . Provision for security measurements 

(passwords, user levels) 

7. Utilities (Backup, Restore, Reindex) 

The system, in a few words, will simplify the work which 

is done at both the yachting clubs and the Cyprus Yachting 

Association (C.Y.A).It is a menu driven system, very user 

friendly which provides for : 

Files Maintenance (members, payments, athletes, clubs) 

Reports 

Utilities 

Games Management 

and Protection (Passwords, User Levels). 

All chaptes of this book show the Systems Development 

Life Cycle, including appendices with Data dictionary, Data 

flows, System Flowcharts and Glossary Terms. 

2 



CHAPTER 1 

Acknowledgements 

Summary 

General Introduction 

CHAPTER 2 - INVESTIGATION PHASE 

2.1 

2.2 

2.2.1 

2.2.2 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

2.3 

2.3.1 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

2.3.5 

2.3.6 

2.3.7 

2.3.8 

Introduction 

Activity 1 - Initial Investigation 

Information about the organization 

Information about the people 

Information about the work 

Information about the work environment 

Activity 2 - Feasibillity Study 

Introduction 

Purpose and scope of the system 

Recomendations 

Operational feasibility 

Human factors feasibility 

Technical feasibility 

Schedule feasibility 

Financial feasibility 

Table of Contents 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

8 

10 

13 

14 

14 

15 

17 

21 

22 

22 

24 

25 



CHAPTER 3 - ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 

3.1 

3.2 

3.2.1 

3.2.2 

3.3 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

3.3.4 

3.3.5 

3.3.6 

3.3.7 

3.3.8 

3.4 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.4.3 

3.4.4 

3.4.5 

3.5 

3.5.1 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

3.5.4 

Introduction 

Activity 3 - Existing System Review 

Introduction 

Existing System Defficiencies 

Activity 4 - New System Requirements 

Introduction 

Overview Narrative 

System Function 

Processing 

Inputs 

Outputs 

Data Elements 

User Interface with the System 

Activity 5 - New System Design 

Introduction 

Inputs to the System 

Data Files 

Performance Criteria 

Security and Control 

Activity 6 - Implementation and 

Installation Planning 

Introduction 

Preliminary Design and 

Implementation Planning 

Preliminary System Test Plan 

Preliminary Installation Plan 

Table of Contents 

28 

30 

30 

31 

32 

32 

33 

34 

35 

35 

35 

35 

35 

37 

37 

38 

38 

39 

39 

41 

41 

42 

42 

42 



CHAPTER 4 - DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 

4.1 

4.2 

4.2.1 

4.2.2 

4.2.3 

4.2.4 

4.2.5 

4.2.6 

4.2.7 

4 .-; 
.-:J 

4.3.1 

4.3.2 

4.4 

4.4.1 

4.4.2 

4.5 

4.5.1 

4.5.2 

4.6 

4.6.1 

4.6.2 

4.6.3 

4.6.4 

Introduction 

Activity 7 - Technical Design 

Introduction 

Detailed Design Specification 

Computer Operation Document 

Human Machine Interface 

Detailed File Design 

Backup and Recovery Procedures 

Performance Criteria 

Activity 8 - Test Specification 

and Planning 

Introduction 

Plan of Tests Specifications 

Activity 9 - Programming and Testing 

Introduction 

Programming and Testing 

User Training 

Introduction 

User Training on the System 

Activity 11 - System Test 

Introduction 

Complete System Test 

Acceptance Testing 

Conclusions 

Table of Contents 

44 

45 

45 

46 

46 

47 

47 

47 

48 

49 

49 

49 

51 

51 

51 

52 

52 

52 

53 

53 

53 

53 

54 



CHAPTER 5 - INSTALLATION PHASE 

5.1 Introduction 
5 ';, . ~ Complete System Installation 

5.3 Conclusions 

CHAPTER 6 - REVIEW PHASE 

6.1 Introduction 

6.2 System Review 

6.3 Conclusions 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A - Information Gathering 

APPENDIX B - Data Flows. Flow Charts. Menu Diagrams 

APPENDIX C - Normalization. Data Stores. Data Elements. 

Processes. Outputs 

APPENDIX D - Glossary 

REFERENCES 

Table of Contents 

55 

56 

56 

57 

57 

58 


