COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR YACHTING CLUBS

CS/92

Project Supervisor :

Mrs Pagona Katsouri

BSc Computer Science and Mathematics

External Assessor :

Mr Nikos Anastasiou

BSc Computing and Statistics

Designed by :

Spiros Siphounas

JUNE 1993



SUMMARY

"Computer System For Yachting Clubs" Designed By : Siphounas Spiros

The "Computer System For Yachting Clubs" is a database system that will incorporate the following :

- A module responsible for the data maintenance of the members and administrative personnel of yachting clubs.
- A second real_time interactive module responsible for the yachting games management.
- 3. Reports.
- 4. On-line Enquires.
- 5. On-line Help.
- 6. Provision for security measurements (passwords, user levels)

7. Utilities (Backup, Restore, Reindex)

The system, in a few words, will simplify the work which is done at both the yachting clubs and the Cyprus Yachting Association (C.Y.A).It is a menu driven system, very user friendly which provides for :

Files Maintenance (members, payments, athletes, clubs) Reports

Utilities

Games Management

and Protection (Passwords, User Levels).

All chaptes of this book show the Systems Development Life Cycle, including appendices with Data dictionary, Data flows, System Flowcharts and Glossary Terms. CHAPTER 1 Acknowledgements Summary General Introduction

.

2 3

1

CHAPTER 2	2 - INVESTIGATION PHASE	
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Activity 1 - Initial Investigation	5
2.2.1	Information about the organization	5
2.2.2	Information about the people	8
2.2.3	Information about the work	10
2.2.4	Information about the work environment	13
2.3	Activity 2 - Feasibillity Study	14
2.3.1	Introduction	14
2.3.2	Purpose and scope of the system	15
2.3.3	Recomendations	17
2.3.4	Operational feasibility	21
2.3.5	Human factors feasibility	22
2.3.6	Technical feasibility	22
2.3.7	Schedule feasibility	24
2.3.8	Financial feasibility	25

CHAPTER 3	- ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	
3.1	Introduction	28
3.2	Activity 3 - Existing System Review	30
3.2.1	Introduction	30
3.2.2	Existing System Defficiencies	31
3.3	Activity 4 - New System Requirements	32
3.3.1	Introduction	32
3.3.2	Overview Narrative	33
3.3.3	System Function	34
3.3.4	Processing	35
3.3.5	Inputs	35
3.3.6	Outputs	35
3.3.7	Data Elements	35
3.3.8	User Interface with the System	35
3.4	Activity 5 - New System Design	37
3.4.1	Introduction	37
3.4.2	Inputs to the System	38
3.4.3	Data Files	38
3.4.4	Performance Criteria	39
3.4.5	Security and Control	39
3.5	Activity 6 - Implementation and	
	Installation Planning	41
3.5.1	Introduction	41
3.5.2	Preliminary Design and	
	Implementation Planning	42
3.5.3	Preliminary System Test Plan	42
3.5.4	Preliminary Installation Plan	42

CHAPTER 4	- DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	
4.1	Introduction	44
4.2	Activity 7 - Technical Design	45
4.2.1	Introduction	45
4.2.2	Detailed Design Specification	46
4.2.3	Computer Operation Document	46
4.2.4	Human Machine Interface	47
4.2.5	Detailed File Design	47
4.2.6	Backup and Recovery Procedures	47
4.2.7	Performance Criteria	48
4.3	Activity 8 - Test Specification	
	and Planning	49
4.3.1	Introduction	49
4.3.2	Plan of Tests Specifications	49
4.4	Activity 9 - Programming and Testing	51
4.4.1	Introduction	51
4.4.2	Programming and Testing	51
4.5	User Training	52
4.5.1	Introduction	52
4.5.2	User Training on the System	52
4.6	Activity 11 - System Test	53
4.6.1	Introduction	53
4.6.2	Complete System Test	53
4.6.3	Acceptance Testing	53
4.6.4	Conclusions	54

.

CHAPTER 5 - INSTALLATION PHASE

5.1	Introduction	55
5.2	Complete System Installation	56
5.3	Conclusions	56

CHAPTER 6 - REVIEW PHASE

6.1	Introduction	57
6.2	System Review	57
6.3	Conclusions	58

APPENDICES

APPENDIX	Α		Information Gathering
APPENDIX	В		Data Flows, Flow Charts, Menu Diagrams
APPENDIX	С	_	Normalization, Data Stores, Data Elements,
			Processes, Outputs
APPENDIX	D		Glossary
REFERENCE	ES		